completion of the excavation, confirmation samples were collected from the excavation’s 
sidewalls and base. The confirmation samples were collected in accordance with the one 5-point 
composite sample per 200 square feet (sq ft) guideline established in the NMOCD regulatory 
criteria.  

On May 14, 2025, a total of one hundred and fifty-seven (157) confirmation samples were 
collected. One hundred and sixteen (116) confirmation samples (i.e., CS-1 – CS-116) were 
collected from the excavation’s base as well as forty-one (41) confirmation samples (i.e., SW-1 – 
SW-41) were collected from the excavation’s sidewalls. Analytical results of multiple 
confirmation samples were above the NMOCD regulatory limits for chlorides and/or TPH.